NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS REGARDING DETERMINATION TO ISSUE BONDS OF PULASKI COUNTY, INDIANA

The taxpayers of Pulaski County, Indiana ('County'), are hereby given notice that the County Council determined, at its meeting on 12 April 2021, to issue general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$5,575,000 ('Bonds'). The proceeds of the Bonds will be used to finance all or any portion of the renovation and expansion to the existing Pulaski County Justice Center and the purchase of equipment, including:

(a) the renovations, improvements and upgrades to approximately 1,925 square feet of the existing office space and approximately 5,655 square feet of the existing basement in the Justice Center, including the addition of a work release dormitory, conversion of offices into judge's chambers, offices and related storage areas;

(b) the construction and equipping of a one story addition over a one story area on the north side of the existing Justice Center consisting of approximately 1,200 square feet, which will contain public restrooms, meeting rooms and storage areas;

(c) the construction and equipping of a two story addition consisting of approximately 6,100 square feet on the north end of the existing Justice Center, which will include a covered entry, expansion of existing lobby and vestibule, a security desk and screening area, additional office space, courtroom, conference room, IT server room and related storage areas;

(d) the restoration, replacement or repair of up to 12,000 square feet of the existing roof;

(e) the renovation in other areas of the existing Justice Center including the conversion of offices, open office areas and related storage areas; and

(f) miscellaneous capital improvement, renovation and/or equipping projects at one or more facilities operated or to be operated by the County, furniture and equipment, IT infrastructure costs, professional moving costs, and all projects related to the foregoing and incidental expenses in connection therewith (collectively, the 'Project').

The proceeds of the Bonds will also be used to pay preliminary expenses related to such Project and all related and incidental expenses incurred in connection therewith, and to pay the costs of selling and issuing the Bonds.

The proposed Bonds will have a maturity no earlier than 31 December 2021 and the final maturity no later than 20 years after the issue date of the Bonds and will bear interest at a rate or rates not exceeding 6.00% per annum, the exact rate or rates to be determined by bidding. The Bonds will be payable from *ad valorem* property taxes levied and collected on all taxable property within the County.

Dated this 13th day of April 2021.

PULASKI COUNTY, INDIANA